

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ANTHONY STAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DIRECTOR OF THE ILLINOIS POWER AGENCY, ET AL.,

AND

JOHN B. RHODES, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
CHAIR OF THE NEW YORK PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Seventh and Second Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF ENERGY ECONOMISTS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

AARON M. PANNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDERICK GASTON HALL  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)

February 7, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The ZECs at Issue Have Economic Effects on Wholesale Prices Indistinguishable from the Subsidy at Issue in <i>Hughes</i> .....	10
II. These Petitions Present an Important Issue Because of the Substantial, Deleterious Impact These Subsidies Will Have on Sound, Efficient Energy Markets .....	14
A. The ZEC Programs Will Distort Prices in the Wholesale Energy and Capacity Markets.....	15
B. The Price Distortions Will Influence Decisions To Exit and Enter the Market for Wholesale Power Generation.....	16
C. The ZEC Programs May Undermine Efforts To Transition to Alternative Energy Resources .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	3, 23
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016) .....	2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kansas</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. FERC</i> , 862 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</b>	
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,278 (2005) .....	17
<i>Devon Power LLC</i> , 110 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2005) .....	17
<i>Regional Transmission Organizations</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,285, 1999 WL 33505505 (1999).....	3
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 7
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

- U.S. Dep't of Energy, *Staff Report to the Secretary on Electricity Markets and Reliability* (Aug. 2017), <https://www.energy.gov/downloads/download-staff-report-secretary-electricity-markets-and-reliability> ..... 18, 19

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Exelon Corp., <http://www.exeloncorp.com/locations/power-plants/>..... 14
- Free Exchange, *Making the second best of it – What it means to do our second best*, *The Economist* (Aug. 21, 2007), [https://www.economist.com/blogs/freeexchange/2007/08/making\\_the\\_second\\_best\\_of\\_it](https://www.economist.com/blogs/freeexchange/2007/08/making_the_second_best_of_it)..... 21
- R.G. Lipsey & Kelvin Lancaster, *The General Theory of Second Best*, 24 *Rev. Econ. Stud.* 11 (1956) ..... 21
- Monitoring Analytics, LLC:  
[http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Market\\_Messages/Messages/RPM\\_Must\\_Offer\\_Obligation\\_20181231.pdf](http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Market_Messages/Messages/RPM_Must_Offer_Obligation_20181231.pdf) ..... 8
- Impact of New Jersey Assembly Bill 3442 on the PJM Capacity Market* (Jan. 6, 2011), [https://www.monitoringanalytics.com/filings/2011/NJ\\_Assembly\\_3442\\_Impact\\_on\\_PJM\\_Capacity\\_Market.pdf](https://www.monitoringanalytics.com/filings/2011/NJ_Assembly_3442_Impact_on_PJM_Capacity_Market.pdf)..... 16
